
1 
 

 
 

Parish News 
of 

St Weonards, Garway, Orcop, 
Pencoyd, Tretire, Michaelchurch, 

Hentland and Hoarwithy 

 

November 2024 

 



2 
 

CONTENTS 

  

Page 

3 Contacts in the Parishes/ Herefordshire Councillors 

4 Magazine Contacts/ Parish Council details 

5 Letter from the Vicar 

6 Services rota/ Benefice All Souls service/ The Monthly Prayer meeting 

7 Remembrance Services/ Prescription rota/ Magazine news 

8 Village Pages – St Weonards News/ Coffee mornings, St Weonards 

9 Bingo/ Garway Church News 

10 Garway Stitchers/ Coffee morning – Garway/ Garwat Live! 

11 Garway Heritage Group/ Green Garway Book Club 

12 Village Hall News/ Flicks in the Sticks Garway 

13 Garway Christmas Market/ The Talk Hub/ Orcop News 

14 Orcop News/ Diary Dates/ OWL lunch/ Christmas Bazaar 

15 Coffee Mornings/ Tretire with Michaelchurch and Pencoyd News 

16 Congratulations Margaret and John/ Quiz Supper 

17 Hentland and Hoarwithy News/ The Country Bus 

18 Wildlife in our Garden 

19 Book Review 

20 Garden Notes 

21 A Peek in the Bookshop/ Chuckle Corner 

22 Hereford Cathedral events 

23  Diary Dates 

 

 

  

  



3 
 

CONTACTS IN THE ST. WEONARDS GROUP OF PARISHES  

 

Vicar  Rev Angie Kateley ............................................... 01981 345044 

  revangiekateley@gmail.com 

  Rest day: Tuesday 

Churchwardens 

 

St. Weonards Richard Mynors ................................................... 01981 580208 

 Anna Williams ...................................................... 07779 006994 

Orcop Margaret Fletcher ................................................ 01981 540790 

Garway Tracy Somerville  ................................................. 01981 580263 

Tretire & Pencoyd Elizabeth Malcolm  ............................................... 01989 730201 

Hoarwithy Peter Pember ...................................................... 01432 840254 

 Jeff Goulding ......................................................  01432 840492 

Hentland Valerie Lilwall  ...................................................... 07775 611128 

 Phil Watkins  ........................................................ 07831 317904 

 

Local Contacts 

 

Editor Parish Magazine Fiona Mynors ....................................................... 01981 580208 

Group Choir Richard Mynors ................................................... 01981 580208 

Bellringing Peter Hallewell ..................................................... 01981 580203 

Youth Group, Tear Fund Fay Rowlands ...................................................... 01600 750242 

Orcop Hall Bookings Julia Garlick    enquiries@orcopparishhall.org  ...  01981 580515 

St Weonards Hall Booking Anna Williams……………… ................................. 07779 006994 

St Weonards Pre-school Anna Williams……………… ................................. 01981 580352 

Singing Tree Choir  Hilary Smallwood ................................................. 01600 614012 

Garway Hall Bookings  ............................................................. hires@garwayhall.org 

Garway Pre-school Julie Jones........................................................... 01600 750273 

@Garway Graham Bevan .................................................... 01981 580215 

Flicks in the Sticks Claire Adamson ................................................... 01600 750465 

OWL Good Neighbours Jane Lockhart ...................................................... 01981 241310 

Dore Community Transport  ............................................................................ 0345 2020144 

St Weonards Group website  .......................................................................... www.stw.org.uk 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCILLORS 

 

Birch Ward: Toni Fagan (Green)  tonifagan@btinternet.com 

  office hours 01981 540721 

 

Dinedor Hill Ward: David Davies  david.davies2@herefordshire.gov.uk 

  07931 733336 

  15 Hever Road, Lower Bullingham, Hereford  HR2 6EW 

  

mailto:revangiekateley@gmail.com
mailto:enquiries@orcopparishhall.org
mailto:hires@garwayhall.org
http://www.stw.org.uk/
mailto:tonifagan@btinternet.com
mailto:david.davies2@herefordshire.gov.uk


4 
 

 MAGAZINE CONTACTS 

Contributions to the Parish news can be given to your parish representative by 10th of the month: 

Magazine Editor: Fiona Mynors ............................................................ 01981 580208 

Garway: Ruth Maskell ............................................................. 01600 750454 

 Windy Ridge, Garway 

Hentland/Hoarwithy: Mr and Mrs Pember .................................................. 01432 840254 

 One Eleven, Hoarwithy 

Orcop: Mrs M Fletcher ......................................................... 01981 540790 

 3 Wilkes Row, Orcop 

Tretire/Pencoyd: Margaret Oubridge ................................................... 01981 580233  

 Tretire Smithy 

St. Weonards: Mrs P Craig .............................................................. 01981 580433 

 8 Mount Way, St Weonards 

Contributions by email to archenfieldmag@btinternet.com 
  

PARISH COUNCIL CONTACTS 

 Garway: Mark Hearne  ............................................................ 01981 251887 

 clerk@garwayparishcouncil.co.uk 

 Website: www.garwayparishcouncil.co.uk 

Orcop: Neil Barrington .......................................................... 07380 132702 

 clerk@orcopparishcouncil.gov.uk 

 Website: www.orcopparishcouncil.gov.uk 

St Weonards: clerk@stweonardsparishcouncil.org 

 Website: www.stweonardsparishcouncil.gov.uk 

Llanwarne: Neil Barrington .......................................................... 07380 132702 

 clerk@llanwarnegrouppc.co.uk 

Ballingham, Bolstone              Nicky Mackenzie  ...................................................... 07581 353103 

& Hentland:  clerk@ballinghambolstonehentland-pc.gov.uk 

  Website: www.ballinghambolstonehentland-pc.gov.uk 

VILLAGE INFORMATION, PHOTOS AND NEWS   www.stw.org.uk 

***************************************************************************************************************************************************** 

Samaritans National Helpline ...................................................... 08457 909090 

 Hereford .............................................................. 116 123 free calls 

  ............................................... 0330 094 5717 local call rates apply 

  .......................................................................... jo@samaritans.org 

HOPEline UK (Prevention of Young Suicide) ............................. 0870 1704000 ........ 01978 367333 

West Mercia Police 

Safer Neighbourhood Officers: PC 21260 Martin Gillett 07970 544262,  

PC 21349 Chris Yarwood 07773 042896, PC 21847 Jenny Rees 07929 783693,  

PC 21946 Jack Davies 07971 051386. 

Police Community Support Officers: PCSO 6324 Carol Marsh 07890 524667,  

PCSO 40259 Hayley Warne 07773 052560, PCSO 40272 Lewis Thomas 07773 051508,  

PCSO 40559 Tally Hunt 07773 054156.  

How to get in touch:  101 to talk to your local SNT or report a crime. 

herefordsouthside.snt@westmercia.police.uk     www.westmercia.police.uk  

Only call 999 in an emergency, when a crime is in progress or life is in danger.  

mailto:archenfieldmag@btinternet.com
mailto:clerk@garwayparishcouncil.co.uk
http://www.garwayparishcouncil.co.uk/
mailto:clerk@orcopparishcouncil.gov.uk
http://www.orcopparishcouncil.gov.uk/
mailto:clerk@stweonardsparishcouncil.org
http://www.stweonardsparishcouncil.gov.uk/
mailto:clerk@llanwarnegrouppc.co.uk
mailto:clerk@ballinghambolstonehentland-pc.gov.uk
http://www.ballinghambolstonehentland-pc.gov.uk/
http://www.stw.org.uk/
mailto:jo@samaritans.org
mailto:herefordsouthside.snt@westmercia.police.uk
http://www.westmercia.police.uk/


5 
 

P a r i s h  N e w s  

THE ARCHENFIELD GROUP 
 

 

 

 

Vicar’s Letter 

“Not yesterday I learned to know 

The love of bare November days” 

(from ‘My November Guest’ by Robert Frost) 

 

Darling November is for me the most reflective of months, a time for remembering and pondering, before 

the exuberant jolly jamboree of December.  The winter unknown lies ahead, the year of memories 

stretches out behind. An eventide season characterised by a sweet, gentle melancholy. Our culture 

embraces November with various remembrances. All Souls church services afford us the opportunity to 

remember, in calm candlelit stillness, our loved ones who are now out of eye’s sight and hand’s holding. 

Hot on its heels comes Bonfire Night, with its whizzes and bangs, commemorating something I’m never 

quite comfortable with. And then the national call goes up to remember with silent dignity those whose 

lives are lost in the military’s quest for peace. 

Moments of quiet stillness, intentional points of contemplation, prayer and meditation, are a blessing in 

my life that I all too often forgo in the hubbub and busyness. Words and sounds are everywhere, all the 

time. If I steal such a moment in my solitude, I often sense that God draws nearer, and I am not alone.  In a 

quite different way, there is something heavenly about being together with others in calm reflective 

quietness. I love Taizé worship and group mindfulness meditations for that reason.  It is my hope to start 

introducing more intentional silence into some of our church services (and not just the kind of silence that 

comes when I momentarily forget what I’m meant to be doing). 

In Garway church in December we will have a Blue Christmas gathering especially for those who find that 

time of year particularly sad – more on that in next month’s edition. 

I hope that November will afford you some gentle, still moments to reflect and ponder, either 

companionably or in quiet solitude. I pray that if you are remembering a lost loved one, the silence is kind 

and not harsh. 

With love and blessing. 

Rev Angie x 

P.S. Details of our Benefice All Souls service are on another page. You will be given a warm welcome. 

 

 

  

For enquiries on baptisms, funerals and wedding please contact the Vicar:  
Rev. Angie Kateley   revangiekateley@gmail.com   01981 345044    Rest day: Tuesday. 

.  
 

mailto:revangiekateley@gmail.com


6 
 

SERVICE ROTA FOR October 
For any changes, please check the benefice website www.stw.org.uk  

  

Sunday 3rd November 3.00pm Pencoyd All Souls Service 

Sunday 10th November 9.30am 

4.00pm 

St Weonards All Age Communion 

Orcop Memorial Cross Service 

Sunday 17th November 9.30am 

6.00pm 

Hoarwithy Holy Communion 

Tretire Evening Worship 

Sunday 24th November  9.15am 

9.30am 

Hentland Holy Communion 

St Weonards All Age Service 

Sunday 1st December  

 

10.00am 

 

Hentland Benefice Advent Communion 

For enquiries about baptisms, weddings or funeral services, please contact the Vicar: 

Rev. Angie Kateley revangiekateley@gmail.com 01981 345044  Rest Day Tuesday 

 

 

Sunday 3rd November 3.00pm 

Benefice All Souls Service  

Pencoyd Church  

Come to remember and reflect on those who are no longer with us. 

 

All welcome! 

 

St.Weonards Benefice Monthly Prayer Meeting 
 

We meet each month to pray for each other, our local communities, and the wider world.   

Everyone is welcome! 

St.Weonards Vicarage Monday 11th November 7-8pm 

 

 
 

http://www.stw.org.uk/
mailto:revangiekateley@gmail.com


7 
 

Remembrance Sunday Services 17th November 

 
10.45am Memorial Service Kings Caple 
4.00pm Orcop Memorial Cross Service 

Llanwarne Memorial Service.  
 
 

PRESCRIPTION COLLECTION 

 

5th November Carolyn Trew 01600 750227 

 
 

 

! ! !  Magazine News ! ! !  

COPY DATE FOR DECEMBER Monday 9th 
 

Many thanks to all involved in collating, organising 

advertising and distributing the magazine. 



8 
 

V i l l a g e  P a g e s  

St Weonards 
 

Our monthly benefice communion at St Weonards Church was s special occasion as it included the baptism 
of Elizabeth Phillips. We were pleased to welcome so many of her family as well as our usual congregation 
and others from across the benefice. 

If you have never joined us for this service, you have missed out on the wonderful cakes that Anna 
Williams, her family and others provide for us all! It is a real treat to munch on something delicious and 
catch up with our community members.    

On Remembrance Sunday, 10th November, we shall have our All Age Communion at 9.30am. This is a 
slightly earlier time than we have been used to, but timings are being arranged to ensure that our vicar 
Angie can travel safely to other churches to take their services.  

As I write, we are looking forward to our harvest supper. People are most generous in bringing casseroles 
and puddings for us all to share.  

Do a look out for what is happening as we develop our new patterns of services. 

Richard Mynors, churchwarden 

 

 

Coffee Morning Thursday 14th November. 

St. Weonards Village Hall 10.00 - 12.00am. 

 

 
 

Enjoy coffee and some homemade cake. Meet old friends and make new ones. Just turn up 
all are welcome. 

Gwyneth Williams 

 

 

Macmillan Coffee Morning 
A big thank you to you all that supported the recent Macmillan coffee morning at St Weonards village hall. 
A grand total of £871 was raised for a very worthwhile charity. Thank you for all the cake donations we had 
a wonderful display, also to Great Trewen [The Milk Shed] for donating the milk. Some children from the 
school also came over to join us at the hall and were very helpful waiting on the tables which was very 
much appreciated. Thank you all. 

Best wishes, Pam Craig  

 

 

 



9 
 

St Weonards Village hall. Friday 29th November.  

Fay’s Churchyard prize and hamper bingo.  

 

Doors open at 6.30pm. 

Eyes down at 7.30.  

Refreshments and raffle. 

 

Date for the diary: 2nd Dec 7.00pm St Weonards Village Hall. 

 

Garway 
Garway Church 

Our Harvest Festival service and supper was a really enjoyable event. Even though the weather was not at 

its best – to say the least – about 30 of us gathered together in Bill and Cheryl Sparey’s beautiful barn. A lot 

of work had been done by our hosts to make the space warm and welcoming and we thank Bill and Cheryl 

for their hospitality. 

 

Rev Angie, led the service and we heard about how our farming community, and their struggle to keep 

going in these environmental and economic times, and how they are having to adapt to those changes. 

This sometimes means having to diversify away from traditional farming practices. 

After the service - and a quick change with the seating arrangements, to include tables – we sat down to a 

pork roast, carved expertly by Bill, accompanied with various salad dishes and quiches. Pudding followed 

with apple crumbles and Kelsmore icecream. 

 

Thank you to everyone who contributed to making this event a lovely occasion, for the lovely food, and the 

beautifully decorated barn with Autumn flowers and colours, and all the help up until and including the 

service.  Especial thanks to Bill and Cherly Sparey. 

 

No Bats in the Belfry 

The work to the tower is progressing, though it got off to a slow start. Amongst other hold ups, we were 

waiting for the Natural England volunteer bat surveyor to give the go ahead. This depended on whether 

there was any current bat activity where the work needed to be done. We were delighted to be told that 

there no evidence of bats being currently resident. So work could proceed, with the proviso that if a bat 

was found that it should be left alone until it found another place of safety. 

I cannot say how grateful we all are to Martin and Sue Thomas, who have shouldered this project from the 

beginning and saw it to fruition with many hours of form filling, paperwork, emails and phone calls, site 

visits and meetings... Thank you Martin. 

Tracy Somerville, Churchwarden 
  

mailto:llanwarneladies@gmail.com


10 
 

Garway Stitchers 

 
 

Our dates for November are 13th and 27th10.30 – 12.30. As always you are welcome to join us, why not add 

your own stitched leaf to the panel? There is plenty of help on hand to guide you. Don’t forget to look at 

the panel which is displayed just by the bar of the Community Hall. For more details, contact  

Tracy 01981 580263. 

Coffee Morning 

Garway Village Hall 

Tuesday 5th November 10.15am 

Spice Girls yummy homemade cake 

"Flora from Flora Designs will be joining us to talk about creating a beautiful garden." 

Tea, coffee and good company. 

And as always the opportunity to borrow books from the library and use the Post Office.  

 

 

15th November 

October saw the hall jumping to the high energy guitar sounds of the returning “James Oliver Band”, so on 

Friday November 15th we will be treated to something completely different in the shape of another 

returning band, albeit from several years ago and in the old hall. “Afternoon in Paris” will take us back to 

the heady days of the 1920’s in the smoky French jazz café’s where one could hear the wonderful sounds 

of Django Reinhardt and Stephane Grapelli. This band of classically trained musicians faithfully recreate the 

music of this by-gone era, and you will be entertained to a wonderful relaxing evening, so sit and enjoy the 

ambiance. 

There will be the usual full bar, and Chris will be providing some more delectable bites to accompany the 

music. 

Admission charges will be £12 and £6 for the under 18’s. All this begins with the doors opening at 7.30 with 

the band on stage at 8, so come and round off another busy week by relaxing with us. Hope to see you 

there. 

Graham Bevan 

 
 

  



11 
 

GARWAY HERITAGE GROUP 
 

Tuesday 19th November Garway Hall, 7.30pm 
 

Apples & People 
Herefordshire has an important place in the global story of the apple. This illustrated talk by Dr David 
Marshall, associate of the Brightspace Foundation, explores the apple's travels around the world and the 
iconic status of the humble fruit in human culture worldwide. The Brightspace Foundation is a sustainable 
development charity based in Herefordshire, which manages the online exhibition programme 
www.applesandpeople.org.uk in partnership with the Museum of Cider and National Trust in 
Herefordshire. 
 
All are welcome - it’s a great opportunity to learn about our local area and for a friendly chat; we will, of 
course, be serving delicious cakes, tea, coffee and wine. Free to Garway Heritage Group members or £8 for 
guests. 
Dates for you diary: 17 Dec - Christmas Quiz: our popular Christmas celebration with quiz maestro Mike 
Brewer.  
21st January 2025 - The Mormons of Garway: a little-known aspect of Garway’s history presented by Lesley 
Whistance. 18th February 2025 - The Stolen Lands: a social history of the Gwent Levels presented by 
Marsha O’Mahoney. 18th March - The Huntley Film Archive presented by Robert Dewar 15th April - Family 

www.garwayheritagegroup.co.ukDiaries presented by Tim Bannerman.   
 

 

Green Garway Book Group 
Grey Bees by Andrey Kurkov 

 

Written in 2018, Grey Bees is a rich and beautifully told tale of a beekeeper struggling to survive in the no-

man’s land strip between Russia and Ukraine, also known as the grey zone. His village has no electricity and 

is deserted apart from his old school frenemy. This moving story draws you into the tale of these two men 

living ordinary lives in an extraordinary situation.  

 

Every year the beekeeper takes his bees away for the summer in search of pollen and his journey into 

Crimea creates an added layer of tension in his dealings with Russian officials.  His bees are his family and 

as well as making an income from their honey they also create hope and purpose to his simple and quite 

lonely life. The contrasting vibrant landscapes and encounters with new friends are touching, a welcome 

relief from unimaginable life in a war zone. 

 

Whilst the subject matter may not obviously appeal, the quiet and detailed descriptions make for a 

surprisingly engaging read, made all the more potent by the knowledge of what has happened since 

between the two countries. 

Rating:  4/5  

(Thank you to Flora Bruce and Juliette Close for the review) 

If you’re interested in coming along to the next book group please join our Facebook group 

https://www.facebook.com/groups/489872936450081 or send an email to greengarwaybg@gmail.com.  

We read books about the outdoor world, nature, social issues, travel, fiction and non-fiction.  Everyone is 

welcome and you can dip in and out as necessary. 

Monday 11 Nov - Wasteland by Oliver-Franklin Wallis (non-fiction) 

Monday 9 Dec - Dark Matter - A Ghost Story by Michelle Paver (fiction) 

 

http://www.applesandpeople.org.uk/
http://www.garwayheritagegroup.co.uk/
https://www.facebook.com/groups/489872936450081
mailto:greengarwaybg@gmail.com


12 
 

 

 
Some dates in your diary for things going on at Garway Village Hall in the next few weeks:  

Monday 4 Nov 12.30pm - Garway Crafters 

Tuesday 12 Nov 7.30pm - Flicks in the Sticks: Perfect Days 

Friday 15 Nov 8pm - Garway Live: smokin’ jazz from Afternoon in Paris 

Sunday 17 Nov 11am - Village Christmas Market 

Tuesday 19 Nov 7.30pm - Garway Heritage Group Talk: The Apple World 

 

If you’d like to practise your lindy hop swing dancing, we’ve just started an informal swing dance club on 

alternate Sundays for an hour at 6pm – next session will be on Sunday 3 November. 

 Visit our website at www.garwayhall.org to find out more and you can subscribe to our mailing list there  

too. 

 

TUESDAY NOVEMBER 12TH 
7.30pm GARWAY HALL £5.00 

PERFECT DAYS 

 
 

Food for the soul – that’s a fair summary of PERFECT DAYS.  Hirayama is a quiet man in his sixties with a 
seemingly mundane and lowly job cleaning public toilets in fast-moving Tokyo.  But he has discovered how 
to find joy in the everyday minutiae of life:  in his encounters with strangers, in his love of reading and in 
his classic 1970s music collection. We gradually come to realise that this gentle man is pursuing his way of 
life despite the criticism of family members who don’t understand how he can find fulfilment in his humble 
and, as they see it, degrading routine. A relationship grows with his estranged niece who comes to see that 
her uncle has uncovered a wonderful source of simple, unpolluted joy. It’s been described as a 
transcendent gem of a film - a late career masterpiece from director, Wim Wenders. Spend a couple of 
hours in the company of Hirayama and it may make you see your own life in a whole new way.  What more 
can you ask of a film?  As ever, we’ll bring cakes, wines, teas, coffees and sociability to the occasion and 
hope you’ll join us for this celebration of life’s little graces. Upcoming films: 

December 10th – The Holdovers. An unusual triangle of friendship develops in a boarding school over 
Christmas between a curmudgeonly teacher, the school cook and a difficult pupil. Poignant, beautiful and 
extremely funny.  

January 14th – Wicked Little Letters.  Who’s writing poison pen, foul-mouthed letters in a genteel seaside 
town?  Olivia Colman and Jesse Buckley are a joy to watch in one of the highest rated films from this year’s 
Borderlines Film Festival.  

More details every month in the Parish Magazine and on https://www.facebook.com/GarwayFlicks 

 

 
 
 
 

 

http://www.garwayhall.org/
https://www.facebook.com/GarwayFlicks


13 
 

Garway Christmas Market Sunday 17th November 

 
Garway Village Hall, 11am – 3pm 

Yummy festive food. Seasonal drinks from the bar. 
Christmas music and a multitude of stalls with unique handmade gifts:  

ceramics, jewellery, wreaths, home decor, textiles 
and much more ………. 

Definitely the place to be! 

 

 

 

A date for your diary: The Village Christmas Friday 6th December at 5pm. Songs and carols from the 

school choir, the Singing Tree and the audience!  New vicar Angie will be joining us for the Christingle. 

Refreshments. All welcome. Come along.  

 

Orcop 
 
It is 9 years since the death of Molly Graham, whose sad demise marked the beginning of a period of 
continuous house building adjacent to Wilkes Row. It seems the work has finally been completed so 
hopefully my neighbours and I can now enjoy a return to quiet and tranquillity. 
We congratulate Amy and Oliver on their wedding at Orcop Hill Baptist Chapel on 14th September. Angie 
assisted Viv with the service, which was enjoyed by all, especially given the glorious weather. The 14th was 
probably the finest day in the whole month!  

mailto:garwaytalkhub@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20St%20Weonards%20Parish%20magazine


14 
 

I attended the Harvest Festival at Garway Hill Chapel, led by the Revd. Paul, which was a lovely happy 
occasion. 
The Orcop Harvest Festival on 4th October was a great success. The serious business of giving thanks for 
the harvest was complemented by poetry readings, as appropriate for “The Poets’ Church,” and a 
respectful dose of humour, all ably led by the Revd. Angie. Thanks go to all who helped decorate the 
Church, which looked beautiful, to the poets and to Chris Northam, whose virtuosity on the organ is always 
a delight. Angie joined a number of members of the congregation at the Fountain Inn afterwards. It was 
good that so many chose to “adjourn to the pub”given the generous support that the church enjoys from 
Scott and Debbie. 
Please note that there will be no second Sunday service in November. 
The annual British Legion act of remembrance will be held at the crossroads adjacent to the War Memorial 
at 4pm on Sunday 10th. 
In conclusion, we report with great sadness the death of Mary Thomas’s brother, George, and extend our 
condolences to the Thomas family. 
 
 
Margaret Fletcher Churchwarden 
Flowers and cleaning rota: Mrs S Oliver 

Dates for the diary: December 1st: Carol Service, Orcop Hill Baptist Chapel 3pm Dec 14th: Community 

Carols Orcop Parish Hall 3pm. December 21st: "The Shepherds Play" St. Weonards Church 3pm. 

 

Owl Community Lunch 

The next community lunch will be held on Wednesday 6th of November in Orcop Parish Hall. Doors open at 

12.30 and we eat at 1pm. The cost is £10 for a hot two course meal and a drink with the meal, and a hot 

drink prior to the meal.  

If you have special dietary requirements, please let Jane Lockhart know on 01981 241310.  

This is the last lunch before the Christmas lunch which will be on Wednesday 4th December which is 

always our most popular event. 

Jane Lockhart 

 

Orcop Village Hall  

Christmas Bazaar  

Saturday of November from 2 pm. 

Expect the usual festive stalls, to include crafts as well as mince pies and mulled wine, Children’s Christmas 

Craft Corner and Games. Hope to see you there. 

Growers, makers, stall holders welcome – 

To book a table or for more info please contact:-  

petamary@hotmail.co.uk or gill.bannerman@outlook.com 

 

 

mailto:petamary@hotmail.co.uk
mailto:gill.bannerman@outlook.com


15 
 

Orcop Village Hall Coffee Mornings 

continue to be held on the 3rd Thursday of the month – 10.30-12.30 

do come and join us   you’d be welcome 

November 21st 

 

 

Tretire with Michaelchurch and Pencoyd 
News travels fast in small villages, so no doubt many of you will already know that John and I will be leaving 

Tretire in the next few months. Accordingly, someone else will be needed to pick up the baton of writing this 

page for our Parish News.  

Regulars will know that each month, this magazine is produced by a team, with a contribution from each parish, 

describing any events that are due to take place in that new month, and those that have been held in the 

previous one. For years, Liz Everall fulfilled this role admirably, and it was a daunting prospect for me when she 

and Peter left to move nearer their daughter Alex and family and asked me to take on the task. Now it is my turn 

to ask someone new to take it on and bring their own interpretation to the role. I am particularly anxious that 

this is not left for Elizabeth our churchwarden to add to her already over full monthly schedule. 

So please consider this as a contribution you could make to our Parish News, for readers to find out what 

happens in Tretire and Pencoyd each month. 

At the end of September, to celebrate Harvest, we held a Drinks and Canapes evening which Elizabeth kindly 

hosted for us at Michaelchurch Cottage on Friday Sept 27th. We were fortunate that the rain held off, and we 

were able to hold a small produce stall by the front door to tempt people as they went in. However, holding jars 

of chutney and/ or marmalade whilst sipping a glass of wine and eating canapes and buying raffle tickets with 

irresistible prizes proved a little tricky. So we created little areas for all the different customers’ purchases, and 

prayed that they would remember which pile was theirs when they emerged at the end! Fortunately they must 

have as none were left unclaimed!  

We had about 25 guests and so there was a very animated and contented sound of chatter throughout the 

evening and the plates of canapes slowly diminished as did the bottles of wine When the raffle tickets were 

drawn at the end of the evening, some very contented guests with a large selection of prizes emerged. Elizabeth 

had introduced what was to many of us, a different way to run a raffle, so each prize had a bowl beside it, and 

we could choose which of the prizes we would like to win, and put our raffle tickets in the relevant bowl, or 

indeed, bowls!  

As I was helping to man the produce stall, I left John to choose which bowl to put his strips in, and to my delight, 

we won a very large bottle of whisky! We managed to raise a total of £644.50 for Tretre and Pencoyd Churches. 

So a great vote of thanks to Elizabeth for planning and hosting the event, and to our great PCC team for running 

it and providing all the refreshments. Quite apart from raising such a substantial amount, it was a delightful 

social evening for our community. 

Many of us met again on the Sunday following at our Harvest service in Pencoyd church, led for us by Rev Angie 

in her inimitable style, in a church festively decorated by the flower ladies. People had been asked to bring 

unusual farming/ gardening/ cooking tools/ implements to the service for members of the congregation to guess 

the use of. There were a number of antique items produced as well as up to date ones, and it proved an 

interesting and entertaining exercise! 



16 
 

Our next community event is the Quiz at the Red Lion Pub in Peterstow on Wednesday 13th October at 6.30 pm 

(see advert elsewhere in this magazine). So time to start canvassing your team members, 4 to a team. For more 

information and to book your place and choose your supper (£22.50) phone Kathy Handby on 01989 730842 or 

email kathy.handby@btinternet.com  

On Sunday November 3rd, the Benefice service celebrating All Souls Day will be held at Pencoyd Curch at 3.00 

pm. On this Sunday, we think about our friends and relatives who have died in the last year or so, in a special act 

of remembrance in this service. Members of all the different parishes in the St Weonard’s Benefice will gather 

together for this service, so it would be great if a really good number of representatives of our two churches 

could come to make others welcome at Pencoyd church on that occasion. 

This service is being held early in the afternoon, to enable those who like to watch the bonfire and fireworks at 

St Weonards , also to attend the All Souls Service. 

Margaret Oubridge 

 

 

The village bush telegraph has told us that congratulations are in order for John and Margaret 

who have celebrated their 60th wedding anniversary recently. No doubt we all join in wishing 

them love and best wishes for this special celebration! 

 

 

 

 Tretire with Michaelchurch & Pencoyd PCC  

Fun Quiz with Supper 

Wednesday 13th November 2024 
The Red Lion Pub Peterstow. HR9 6LH 

Drinks at 6.30pm Cash Bar 

Delicious Supper (optional) - £22.50 (must be pre-ordered) 

served at 7.00pm Fun Quiz at 7.30pm 

Teams of 4 

All very welcome, come as team or  

join a team on the night  

Quiz Tickets £10  
To book your place and choose your supper please contact: 

Kathy Handby   -  Tel: 01989 730842 email: kathy.handby@btinternet.com 

 

 

 

mailto:kathy.handby@btinternet.com
mailto:kathy.handby@btinternet.com


17 
 

Hoarwithy and hentland 
hArt Week and Popup Café. Despite the rather changeable weather visitors enjoyed the week and our 

thanks go to the Artists and our Catering team for all the work they put in. 

hArt and Popup Café will return (like James Bond) on 23rd& 24th November. We look forward to their 

return. 

Creative Skills Taster Day 28th September We had a very successful day with 25 adults and 12 children 

trying out their skill at Wood Turning, Suminagashi (Japanese Paper Marbling), Clay Work, Calligraphy & 

Willow Weaving. There was something for everyone and those who came would like to do more. 

Before Covid we had a monthly coffee morning where we invited speakers to share their skills. This may 

well be a time to start these again! 

Songs We Love to Sing  Our Community Choir Charity Concert was very well attended and received much 

praise from those who enjoyed the evening. Our thanks to Jayne Lunt, Antonia Cuthbert and all the singers 

for the hard work they all put in to make this so enjoyable. 

November 17th 9.30am Creative Communion 

Peter Pember, Churchwarden 

 

Country Bus 
(See the cover picture) 

 
Garway and Orcop do indeed still have a country bus.  The 413 runs three times a week (Mon, Wed, Fri, 

departing Broad Oak 9.15am arriving Bridge Street Hereford 10.20am.) We used to have many more only a 

few years ago, but there are fewer youngsters now going to college so fewer buses. 

 

A jolly car free trip to Hereford for the morning is still possible and easy, with no parking problems and free 

to bus pass holders.  Even fare payers get a cheaper ride than driving on their own. Just signal the bus 

anywhere where it’s safe for the ebullient Yeomans’ driver, Jack, to stop and all the delights of the 

laughingly titled Breakfast Special can be enjoyed. 

 

There are four or five friendly regulars from Garway, and the faithful few from Much Dewchurch to swell 

(?) the numbers before getting to Hereford. 

 

Such a minimal service is always at risk of withdrawal. Unless we timetable our journeys to use the bus it 

will be a goner. Some users are non-drivers and would then be very isolated in our rural idyll.  

 

This is only half the story, A more elusive and mysterious bus, no 812 runs from Broad Oak to `Wormelow 

school days only. More of this ghost bus next month.   

Don't miss it!   

 

PS online timetables are confusing and not up to date. More on this next month as well. 

David Macrae 

 



18 
 

Wildlife in our Garden 

I cannot remember a quieter month in all the time I have been writing these articles.  

September: the garden should be buzzing with insect life, dragon flies, comma butterflies, red admirals, 

bees of all kinds – there are the usual numbers of flowers for them.  All I have been seeing are a very 

occasional dragon fly and some rather disconsolate-looking bumble bees. Most of the insects I see have 

come inside, presumably to get out of the rain. But there were not many in the garden last week, even 

when the sun did come out for a few days. 

We have not been seeing many birds either, but this can be accounted for by us not having yet put out any 

seed or nut feeders. I intend to start doing so when we get back from a short Scilly Island break next week. 

Meanwhile, I thought I might just mention some of the creatures that find their way into the house.  We 

seem to have a plague of spiders for most of the year; these are the ones with very long, thin legs and 

quite small body-parts, though I think they are called “long-bodied cellar spiders” (not “harvestmen” with 

round bodies which are mostly found outdoors and are not true spiders at all). The ones I am referring to 

are found almost exclusively indoors, where they make very untidy webs and lurk, very still, in any 

relatively quiet corner. To me, their long legs give them a particularly sinister look. Actually, they are 

voracious predators. They love eating woodlice, which they suck dry, then make a heap of discarded, 

hollowed-out woodlouse shells underneath their webs. They also seem to be cannibals; I often find the 

remains of a dried up similar shaped spider nearby. 

There are other indoor spiders of course, the most noticeable being the big black ones which live in holes 

and come out at night, sometimes moving at an alarming rate across the carpet! 

 

There are many sorts of beetle, including ladybirds, which we all know well. More recently I notice there 

are typically beetle-shaped, black beetles. I think these are refugees from the wet weather, as they appear 

inside the back door and hide around the doormat. 

Other refugees are mice. Margaret found one large one in the spare bedroom the other day, but we have 

not seen or heard it since, nor have we been able to catch it in a trap. I do not think we can have a family of 

house mice, as they are usually quite easy to catch. Maybe it has just gone outside again – in spite of the 

rain. 

John Oubridge, 24th September 2024. 

 

 

  



19 
 

Book Review 

Spare by Prince Harry 

Having no royalist leanings, I had no plans to read this book – and then it came up on my audio book list 

and I decided to keep an open mind and give it a go. It is read by the author. 

What a very sad book. Sad because this young man is so deeply unhappy, and also because of the light 

shed on the seriously abnormal lives of those born into royalty. All to be expected – but the degree of both 

is shocking.  

Clearly there is a need to recognize that this book was written (or in fact ghost-written) by someone with a 

message to plug and several axes to grind. But those axes do seem to have some substance.  

For a long time, Harry appears to have held on to the belief that his mother had not died, but had staged 

her oft-desired disappearance and would return at some point – a not unreasonable hope for a 12-year-

old, but somewhat disturbing several years later.  

The emotional black hole that is the royal family, as described in the book, would attract the interest of 

Social Services if this were any other family. The absence of affection and of physical contact is seriously 

pathological. What chance do any of them have of growing up as normal human beings? 

Central to the narrative is Harry’s total hatred of the “paps” – and this does not seem to be simply because 

he blames them for his mother’s death, but because of his experience of their unrelenting stalking of the 

family and their complete absence of respect for truth or the well-being of their targets. Getting back at 

the press appears to be an obsession with him, but one that is entirely understandable if all he relates is 

true. And one that leaves little hope for any future normality in his life. He is not going to let this go. 

Particularly chilling is the relationship he describes between the royal family and the press – a Faustian 

pact where behind-the-scenes deals are done to appease the voracious reporters. Image is the lifeblood 

the family – it is a matter of survival. Controlling that image demands the cooperation of the press, whose 

power is all-encompassing. They know that the royal family (and others whom they target) cannot spend 

their whole time/energy/resources suing them, so calculate that they will get away with most of their 

excesses.  

What a strange being is the Great British Public to harbour this vast insatiable appetite for royal gossip. 

Utterly bizarre. 

Security looms large throughout. It was the final straw that sent Harry and his wife and family across the 

water for what he sees as their basic safety. Keeping the royals safe is a costly business, for which we all 

foot the bill. They truly are sitting ducks for any terrorist or mentally ill person every time they appear in 

public. I think I would stay indoors! In this book, Harry is open about his army career and the people he 

killed during his time in Afghanistan - all apparently legitimate targets under international law and fired on 

with the backing of the hierarchy – but all making him a particular target for terrorists.  

The bitterness continues unabated right to the end of the book. He is angry about the press, about his 

family, about living in a goldfish bowl, about his upbringing, about what he sees as his family’s indifference 

to his safety and about their (in his eyes) betrayal. We will never know the whole truth and will never hear 

both sides of the story in full, but it certainly felt a sad read and deeply disturbing that this ingrained family 

psychopathology is perpetuated in the name of our political stability.  

Hilary Smallwood 

  



20 
 

Garden Notes 

Well, here we are back from our week in Somerset and finally our tomatoes and peppers are ripening in 

the greenhouse. The tomatoes might be lovely little orbs of redness, but goodness are they tart this year!  

After their drastic pruning last winter, the two old apple trees have produced a bumper crop.  That can’t be 

said of my pear arches though.  I am always very proud of them due to the huge number of pears they 

produce.  This year however, I don’t know whether I pruned them incorrectly or whether I can blame the 

weather, but I have only five pears from the six trees – and just now in early October they show no sign of 

ripening. 

Whilst in Somerset, we visited Hestercombe Gardens near 

Taunton. I have wanted to visit these for years, mainly to see 

the Grade 1 listed formal garden, considered to be the finest 

surviving example of a garden designed by Sir Edwin Lutyens 

and planted by Gertrude Jekyll.  However, although I admired 

Lutyens’ overall plan and particularly loved his beautiful 

‘Wrennaissance’ orangery, I was decidedly underwhelmed by 

the planting.  I think that the planting scheme adheres to the 

original plan as far as possible but generally everything looked 

messy and uncared for.  The pergola was overgrown and was the one aspect of Lutyens’ design that I 

disliked.  The stone columns are alternately square or round, as if he really couldn’t decide which looked 

best and the whole 225 ft. long structure, which runs along the south side of the Great Plat, blocks out the 

most glorious view of Somerset countryside.   

Perhaps the planting of the Great Plat looks better earlier in the summer when the roses, delphiniums, 

peonies and lilies are in flower, but in mid-September the overall scheme is dominated by wide bands of 

Bergenia x schmidtii which edge the geometric beds.  I 

always think of Bergenia as a plant you would only really 

use when you are truly desperate for something to grow 

in the most unforgiving corner of the garden – a tough 

plant for tough places.  Apparently, they were Gertrude 

Jekyll’s favourite plant – she admired their ‘fine solid 

foliage’, ‘their grave and monumental look’ and the way 

they took on ‘a splendid winter colouring of warm red 

bronze’. Her own grave is planted with Bergenias. To me 

they seem an odd choice for a location such as the Great 

Plat and in such large quantities too. 

I enjoyed the 18th century 16 acre landscape garden far more.  This part was designed by Coplestone Warre 

Bampfylde (how’s that for name?) and is situated in a lovely, wooded valley.  It has a dramatic cascade 

waterfall, ponds (with ducks), various garden follies – the Chinese Seat, the Rustic Seat (a useful place to 

leave tired husbands and little dogs whilst continuing to explore alone), Gothic Alcove, Temple Arbour, 

Witch House and Mausoleum.  I was interested to note that this was also where all the garden visitors 

were and that not a soul was in the Formal Garden. Perhaps a reflection of our current love of wilder, more 

natural places. It was certainly an enjoyable place to wander in for an hour or so.   

Julie Davies 

  



21 
 

A Peek in the Bookshop 

It still seems a bit early to be mentioning the C word, but we’ve certainly had customers in already buying 

books for Christmas gifts.  I’ll save the real Christmassy highlights for next month but in the meantime, 

here are some books that have caught my eye that are coming soon. 

  

Patriot is the story of Alexei Navalny’s life in his own words, translated by Arch Tait.  It’s sure to be an 

engrossing and exhilarating read with, as we know, a tragic ending. 

  

Booker shortlisted author Tim Winton has written a breathtaking cli-fi (climate fiction in case you’ve not 

heard that term before!) adventure novel called Juice.  It’s an epic story of survival, passion and revenge 

and we will have independent bookshop exclusive editions while stocks last. 

  

Lego Timelines is a book that will appeal to Lego fans young and old – it’s a visual journey through ten 

decades of Lego history and covers everything you need to know about Lego, from how a Lego set is made 

to the biggest Lego sets ever. 

  

And from Lego houses to Grand Designs iconic and memorable houses, we’re very excited that Kevin 

McCloud is doing an event with us at Hereford Town Hall on 29 October to celebrate 25 years of Grand 

Designs.  Get your tickets quick! 

  

Hope to see you in the shop soon. Julie, Bookseller at Rossiter Books www.rossiterbooks.co.uk 

 

Chuckle Corner 
When is a boat like a pile of snow?  When it’s adrift. 

What do you call a row of men waiting for a haircut? A barbecue. 

What do you call someone who makes clothes for rabbits? A Hare Dresser 

Why are ghosts so bad at lying? You can see right through them. 

 

My doctor told me to stop having intimate dinners for four unless there are three other 

people" (Orson Welles, quoted in "The Oldie")  

 

  

http://www.rossiterbooks.co.uk/


22 
 

Hereford Cathedral November 
(also see their website for many more exciting events!) 

Remembrance Sunday 10 November Solemn Requiem for the Fallen and Act of Remembrance with 

incense and music by Duruflé 

Lecture - Stained Glass - Friends of Cathedral Wednesday 13, 7 pm in the College Hall. Peter O’Neill is 

currently investigating the stained glass of Hereford Cathedral. His talk will review the history of stained 

glass in Hereford Cathedral (including beautiful glass that was once here but has been lost through 

destruction, neglect or sale). He will focus on some of our wonderful Victorian and Edwardian windows, 

specifically the stories behind them and their dedications.  Refreshments included. £10 per member (£15 

guests / door). To book place, please email joy.roderick@btinternet.com 

An Evening with the Becket Reliquary. Friday 15, 6.30 pm – 8.30 pm Hereford Cathedral holds an 

exquisite, enamelled reliquary of St Thomas Becket, one of a number made at Limoges in south-western 

France around the years 1200-1210, just decades after Becket’s martyrdom. It would originally have held a 

relic of the saint himself and would have been placed on the altar within Hereford Cathedral that was 

dedicated to Becket.   

Choral Society Saturday 16, 7.30 pm – 8.40 pm  Vaughan Williams’ A Sea Symphony dramatically defines 

the oceans and the ships that have historically sailed upon them. Tickets from £10 and can be purchased 

via Hereford Choral Society website: https://herefordchoralsociety.org/NovemberConcert.php. 

Bereavement Café Wednesday 20,  2.30 pm – 4 pm Everyone is welcome to join us for an informal and 

friendly gathering for those who have been bereaved, recently or long ago. Run by volunteers, this is a 

welcoming environment to share experiences and support. 

G4 Christmas – Wednesday 27, 7.30 pm – 9.30 pm Step into G4's world of vocal enchantment as they 

take you on an awe-inspiring musical journey. From traditional carols to sacred contemplations, classical 

classics to popular favourites; all the way to modern festive hits. G4’s extraordinary and unique vocal 

renditions will leave you with chills of delight and a heart full of Christmas spirit. To book your ticket, 

please visit: https://events.ticketbooth.eu/event/g4-christmas-hereford-cathedral-2024 

Christmas Sparkle – Peter Dyke Saturday 30, lunchtime organ recital of Advent and Christmas favourites 

given by Peter Dyke, with large screen projection. Admission free. Retiring collection in support of 

Hereford Cathedral Perpetual Trust. 

Christmas with Contrepoint Friday 29, 7.30pm  Join Contrepoint for an enchanting evening of choral 

music that celebrates the spirit of Christmas with elegance and grace.  

Tickets are available to purchase via the cathedral shop or website: 
https://www.herefordcathedral.org/Event/christmas-with-contrepoint 

  

https://www.herefordcathedral.org/pages/events/category/events
mailto:joy.roderick@btinternet.com
https://herefordchoralsociety.org/NovemberConcert.php
https://events.ticketbooth.eu/event/g4-christmas-hereford-cathedral-2024
https://www.herefordcathedral.org/Event/christmas-with-contrepoint


23 
 

Dates for the diary: 

NOVEMBER 

3 Benefice All Souls Service 

3 Swing Dancing, Garway Hall 

4 Garway Crafters 

5 Garway Coffee Morning 

6 OWLs Lunch 

11 Green Garway Book Club 

12 Flicks in the Sticks, Garway – Perfect Days/ Garway Talk Hub 

13 Garway Stitchers/ Tretire and Pencoyd Quiz Supper 

14 Coffee morning, St Weonards 

15 Garway Live! 

17 Remembrance Services 

17 Garway Christmas Market 

19 Garway Heritage Group 

19 Garway Talk Hub 

21 Orcop Coffee Morning 

23 h.Art and Pop-Up Café, Hentland and Hoarwithy 

24   h.Art and Pop-Up Café, Hentland and Hoarwithy 

27 Garway Stitcher 

29 Churchyard Bingo, St Weonards. 

  

DECEMBER 

 

1  Carol Service Orcop Hill Baptist chapel 
2  Christmas Floral arranging demonstration St Weonards 
4 The OWL Christmas Lunch 
6 Village Christmas, Garway 
9 Garway Green Book Group 
10  Garway Flicks in the Sticks—the Holdovers 
11  Garway Live! The Soul Strutters 
14 Community Carols, Orcop Parish Hall 
17  Garway Heritage Group Christmas Quiz. 
21 The Shepherds’ Play, St Weonards Church 
  

 



Page 1 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

LLAMA TREKKING 
Trek with Golden Valley Llamas 

in Ewyas Harold 
Holiday cottages on the farm 

 
Amanda Huntley and Robert Dewar 

01981 240208 
info@oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk 
www.oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk 

Vivien Ray 

Craniosacral Therapy 

Return to health after illness, 

stress, life crisis or trauma. 

A gentle therapy for all ages 

01981 580577 

www.vivienray.co.uk 

vivien@vivienray.co.uk 

DOWSING 

Discover more about the 

wonderful practice of dowsing! 

Monthly public talks by 

guest speakers at  

Aston Ingham 

Village Hall. 

Details at: www.shd.org.uk 

Proudly supporting our local community 

since 2018 

Family run funeral directors covering 
Hereford and surrounding areas. 

We are here for you 24 hours a day, 365 
days a year, call us at your time of need.  

01981 257203 

gvfs@btconnect.com 

Wormbridge Court, HR2 9DH 

www.goldenvalleyfuneralservices.com 

@goldenvalleyfuneralservices 

Golden Valley Funeral Services 
Independent Family Funeral Directors 

ROSS VINCENT 
your local painter & decorator 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Over 20 years experience. 
Offers a very high standard of  

workmanship. Works with no fuss or  
mess. Makes walls, doors and  

windows look like new. Prompt and 
conscientious. Testimonials available  

from numerous satisfied clients. 
 

To arrange a quote call: 
01981 240 726 

07956 518 995 

Looking for a 
particular  
service or 
advertiser? 
Use our  

Advertisers Index   on pages 26/7  

Services Index   on page 28 

To advertise with us see page 26 

mailto:info@oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk
http://www.vivienray.co.uk
mailto:vivien@vivienray.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.shd.org.uk
mailto:gvfs@btconnect.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20Parish%20News
http://www.goldenvalleyfuneralservices.com
https://www.facebook.com/familyfuneraldirectors


Page 2 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

OLDFIELD FORGE 

BLACKSMITH  AND 

WELDING  SERVICES 

GATES, RAILINGS,  

ONE-OFFS etc. 

NO JOB TOO SMALL 

Call Aaron on: 

01981 580016 

07866 635136  

GAS – OIL – LPG - RENEWABLES 

Bathrooms / Unvented Hot Water 

SMART CONTROLS 

www.franklinplumbing.co.uk 

01600  
480001 

or  

07778  
168926  

Broad Oak, Hereford, HR2 8QU  

   203175 

 

 
a Natural Health approach to healing 

wellbeing and vitality 

Gill Bannerman 

Professional Practitioner 
01981 580685 

gill.bannerman@outlook.com 

more info. 

www.creativekinesiology.org 

http://www.franklinplumbing.co.uk
mailto:gill.bannerman@outlook.com?subject=Re:%20advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.creativekinesiology.org
http://www.geolec.com/
mailto:info@stschimneys.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20is%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine%20
http://www.stschimneys.co.uk/
mailto:jb@geolec.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.geolec.com/


Page 3 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

A & G MACHINERY SERVICES 

 

 
 

VINTAGE TRACTOR, VEHICLE & MACHINERY REPAIRS & RESTORATIONS 
AGRICULTURAL AND GARDEN MACHINERY SERVICING & REPAIRS 

WELDING REPAIRS, MODIFICATIONS AND FABRICATIONS 
TELEPHONE: 01432 840268 / 07805 739052 

EMAIL: agmachinery@btinternet.com 

CHOOSE YOUR CARPET AT HOME 
We can lift and dispose of your existing carpet and move furniture 

CARPET  •  VINYL  •  KARNDEAN 

OAK FLOORING  •  LAMINATE 

For a free, no obligation estimate phone - 01432 266969 

A first-class service from a local Hereford Business 

www.homechoiceflooring.co.uk 
 

mailto:agmachinery@btinternet.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.homechoiceflooring.co.uk


Page 4 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

PARR PLUMBING and 

HEATING SERVICES 

for all your plumbing and  
heating needs 

Contact us on  
01989 730362 or 
parrplumbing@googlemail.com 

General plumbing  
work, underfloor  

heating and  
Oil boiler  
servicing  
including  

Agas and Rayburns. 

•Garway Pre-school• 

Garway Pre-school 
Sessional Care from 8:00-15:30 Daily 

From 2 years old 

Parents and Tots  
‘Stay and Play’ 

Fridays  
9:15 –11:00  

Includes  
‘Jump into Music’ 

session with  
Rosie Walton 

Excellence and enjoyment  
indoors and out! 

Garway Primary School, Garway, Herefordshire HR2 8RQ  01600 750273 
admin@garway.hereford.sch.uk www.garwayprimaryschool.co.uk 

WOULD YOU LIKE TO  

ADVERTISE IN THIS SPACE? 

If so, email Mark on  
stweonards.mag@gmail.com 

FREE design service 

for more details and rates  

see page 26 

mailto:janet@kilreague.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:admin@garway.hereford.sch.uk
mailto:parrplumbing@googlemail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:admin@garway.hereford.sch.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
http://www.garwayprimaryschool.co.uk
mailto:stweonards.mag@gmail.com


Page 5 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

For further information, please  

check out our website and view  

all the services we provide,  

including our free App. 

Otherwise, just call us for  

all your accounting and taxation needs. 

 

 

 

 

 

Thornbrook Winnal  
Allensmore HR2 9AR 

Tel. 07368 456237 

info@nrevansandco.com 
www.nrevansandcoaccountants.co.uk 

Herefordshire’s friendliest live-in care provider. 

Live-in Care | Respite | Companionship 

We are very proud of our company culture. 

We are positive and open minded, we find 

solutions, and we live by our principles.  

We are very proud that it has won us an 

‘Outstanding for Caring’ rating by CQC. 

www.kembleathome.co.uk  
01432 382017 | enquiries@kembleathome.co.uk 

Sigeric Business Park | Holme Lacy Road  
Hereford HR2 6BQ 

St Weonards, 

Garway, Orcop, 

Pencoyd, Tretire, 

Michaelchurch,  

Hentland and Hoarwithy 

for parish news and details  
of key local contacts,  
church wardens, parish and 
ward councillors and your local 
magazine representatives, see  
pages 3 & 4 of the main magazine 
and visit the benefice website at 
www.stw.org.uk  

http://www.nrevansandcoaccountants.co.uk
mailto:info@nrevansandco.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.nrevansandcoaccountants.co.uk
http://www.intisol.co.uk/
http://www.kembleathome.co.uk
mailto:enquiries@kembleathome.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonard's%20parish%20news
http://www.kembleathome.co.uk/
mailto:enquiries@kembleathome.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonard's%20parish%20news
http://www.stw.org.uk


Page 6 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

 
 

Yew Tree Farm 
Garway 

 

Real Dairy Ice Cream 
 and 

bottled whole milk 
 

From the  
Guernsey cows  

of Garway Common 
 

Susan and Mark Jones 
01600 750685 

Email-susan@kelsmor.co.uk 

http://www.wyevalleygroup.co.uk/
http://www.lblaw.co.uk/
mailto:info@lblaw.co.uk
mailto:book@aquassist.co.uk?subject=St%20Weonards%20ad
http://www.aquassist.co.uk/
http://www.wyevalleygroup.co.uk/
mailto:book@aquassist.co.uk?subject=St%20Weonards%20ad
http://www.aquassist.co.uk/
mailto:book@aquassist.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.aquassist.co.uk/
mailto:susan@kelsmor.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:susan@kelsmor.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine


Page 7 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

 Deborah Cronshaw 
MCFHP MAFHP 

Foot Health 

Practitioner 
A complete range of foot care in the  

convenience of your own home to  
help you maintain healthy feet. 

Verrucas 
Cracked heels 

Ingrown toe nails 
Diabetic foot care 

Nail trimming and filing 
Fungal foot and nail infections 

Reduction of thickened or ‘bulky’ nails 
Removal of corns, calluses and hard skin 

Tel: 01989 770 893  

07821 540 925 

PGM & SON 
● PEST CONTROL ● 

01981 540088 
07964 370480 

pgmpestcontrol.co.uk 

GOT PESTS? 

WE’VE GOT 
IT COVERED! 

http://www.pgmpestcontrol.co.uk
http://www.wcon.co.uk/
mailto:admin@wcon.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine


Page 8 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

 

 

 

 

 

all vehicle makes serviced  
and repaired  

class 2, 4and 7 MOTs 

air-conditioning systems regassed 

 

stockists and suppliers of: 

fuels and lubricants, coal,  
calor gas, red diesel,  

heating oil, animal feeds, 
groceries and much more 

WORMELOW FILLING STATION 
 

TELEPHONE: 01981-540540 
 

MOT TESTING 

STATION 

DIESEL TEST 

CAR SALES 

SERVICING 

REPAIRS 

TYRES 

BROAD OAK GARAGE 

GARWAY 
HEREFORD HR2 8QU 
Call us  01981580285 



Page 9 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Golden Valley  

Construction Ltd 
Groundworks &  

Civil Engineering Contractors 

Operated Plant Hire &  

7.5t Lorry Hire  

Licensed Street works contractors 

Registered carrier / broker of waste 

Drainage - Driveways - Surfacing 

Concreting - Demolition - Sewers 

Trenching - Ponds & Lakes  

Kerbing - Fencing 

 Office: (01981) 240 342 
Mobile: Charles Hales 07970 823 759  

goldenvalleyconstruction@hotmail.com 
www.goldenvalleyconstruction.co.uk 

James Walter 

STONEWORK, 
BRICKWORK  
and CARPENTRY 
Landscaping and 
Decorating 

t. 01989567099 
m. 07563161807 
e. james.walter1@btinternet.com 

Coach House, Peterstow 
Ross on Wye, HR9 6LB 

mailto:goldenvalleyconstruction@hotmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.goldenvalleyconstruction.co.uk
mailto:james.walter1@btinternet.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20he%20St%20Weonard's%20parish%20magazine
mailto:webbgroundworks@outlook.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20Parish%20Magazine


Page 10 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

GARDEN MAINTENANCE SERVICES 
Ross-On-Wye & Surrounding areas 

GRASS & HEDGE CUTTING 
GENERAL GARDEN MAINTENANCE 

PRUNING / PLOT CLEARANCE 
FENCE ERECTION / REPAIR / PAINTING 

SCRAP METAL COLLECTED 
POWER WASHING 

Reasonable Rates / F.O.C quotes 
Regular Maintenance or one time jobs 

CONTACT: COLIN - 07581109080 

CARPENTER 
FLEXIBLE AND RELIABLE 

Kitchen fitted : Cupboards 
Studding : Doors : Roofs  

Wall and Floor Tiling 

Free pricing or hourly 

Paulackerman@phonecoop.coop  
Paul Ackerman 01989 770098  
on Facebook Paul Ackerman  
carpentry and construction 

CHRIS STRANGE 
Building and Carpentry 
Extensions : Kitchens : Bathrooms :  

Windows : Roofing : Stonework 

 

Home 01600 750321 

Mobile 07970 614933 

Orcop Parish Hall AVAILABLE FOR HIRE 

Large floor space with small stage, tables & chairs, 

kitchen & disabled facilities. Large car park. 

Ideal for:- Music and Arts events,  
Family Gatherings, Wedding Receptions, 

Children’s Parties, Club and Society Meetings 
and Events, Sports and  Exercise Classes etc. 

For availability, rates & bookings email enquiries@orcopparishhall.org 

Looking for a 
particular  
service or 
advertiser? 
Use our  

Advertisers Index   on page 30  

Services Index   on page 32 

To advertise with us see page 29 

http://www.fruittreepruning.co.uk/
mailto:nudgepayne@hotmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:Paulackerman@phonecoop.coop?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
https://www.facebook.com/paulackerman09041959/
https://www.facebook.com/paulackerman09041959/
mailto:enquiries@orcopparishhall.org?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine


Page 11 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Award Winning Butchers 

Centre for Food & Drink 
We Stock and supply:~ 

● Home grown & locally sourced meat 

● Award Winning Sausages and  
dry cured bacon produced on site 

Homemade cakes and pies 

Locally grown fresh fruit & veg. 

Locally produced bread, milk, cream,  
yoghurt, cheese, eggs, 
chutneys & preserves,  
ice creams & desserts. 

Local Ciders, Perry, Beers & Spirits 

Local fruit juices and cordials 

Food Hampers ~ great gift idea 

Wood, kindling, flamers and coal 

● FREE local delivery available 

● Also Suppliers to trade & catering  

Pengethley Farm Shop 

Peterstow 

Ross on Wye 

HR9 6LN 
 

Tel No.01989730430 

Email   

sale.pfs@btconnect.com 

www.pengethleyfarmshop.com  

sheilagreenyoga@hotmail.co.uk 

http://www.pengethleyfarmshop.com/
mailto:sheilagreenyoga@hotmail.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.herefordshireyoga.co.uk/


Page 12 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

FarmFlock.co.uk 

Shepherding services, 
shearing, foot trimmings etc. 
Also looking for sheep grazing  
for small flock. 

Call Elwyn  
07889 244906 

enquiries@farmflock.co.uk 

 

Dennis Walker and Son 

Tree Services 

 

 

Covering all aspects of tree surgery  

including stump removal.   

 
www.dwalkerandsontreeservices.com 

Home tel:   01873 821487 

Mobile tel:  07817 296646 

 Email: dwalker848@aol.com 

Sports, Concerts, Meetings, Music, 
Fund Raising Events, Family Parties 

Wedding Receptions  etc 

For details, rates and hire, visit: 
www.garwayhall.org/ 
hire-the hall 2021 or  

email hires@garwayhall.org  

Multifunctional Outreach Room,  
ideal for: Small meetings,  

Insured Professional Counsellors & 
Complementary Therapists: 

Room equipped with:- 
Fully electric therapy couch - saddle 

stool, table, 4 chairs - couch roll 

GARWAY HALL and COMMUNITY CENTRE 
AVAILABLE FOR HIRE 

Don’t forget  
to visit us  

on the  
St Weonard’s  

benefice  
web site at  

www.stw.org.uk 

mailto:enquiries@farmflock.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.dwalkerandsontreeservices.com
mailto:dwalker848@aol.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
https://www.garwayhall.org/hire-the-hall-2021/
https://www.garwayhall.org/hire-the-hall-2021/
mailto:hires@garwayhall.org?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.stw.org.uk


Page 13 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Agricultural plant/equipment 

Gates/railings 

Wheels 

Garden equipment/furniture 

Woodwork/window frames/kitchen cupboards 

Horse boxes/trailers 

Fireplaces/radiators 

Motor cycle frames 
  
  

Unit 6b Wormbridge Court Business Centre - Wormbridge - Herefordshire - HR2 9DH 

Email: herefordcoatings@yahoo.co.uk - Tel: 01981 570 466 - Mob: 07984 866 212 

Web: www.herefordcoatings.co.uk 

POWDER COATING . WET SPRAYING . SHOTBLASTING 

mailto:herefordcoatings@yahoo.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.herefordcoatings.co.uk


Page 14 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

JAMES ROBSON 
RENOVATION & RETROFIT 

 
QUALITY BUILDING WORK FROM SUSTAINABLE MATERIALS 

 

 RENOVATIONS AND EXTENSIONS 

 RETROFIT INSULATION FROM NATURAL AND SUSTAINABLE 

MATERIALS 

 LIME WORK AND STONE WORK 

 ROOFING INCLUDING SLATING, GREEN ROOFS AND METAL 

GUTTERING 

 CARPENTRY FROM LOCALLY SOURCED TIMBER 

 

TEL 07931 169213 

EMAIL JAMES@ROBSONBUILDING.CO.UK 

WWW.JAMESROBSONBUILDING.BLOGSPOT.CO.UK 

P Muldowney & Sons 
Commercial and Domestic  
Property Maintenance 

Local family run business with over 40 years’ experience. 

All aspects of work carried out including:- 
 General building work  
 Painting & decorating (internal external) 
 Kitchen & Bathroom fitting 
 Tiling, walls & floors  
 UPVC/Timber windows/doors supplied and fitted 

For more information, photos on work carried out or  
for a free quote please call:- 

Philip  07971732538, PJ  07500844731 

Email: pmuldowneyandsons@yahoo.co.uk 

mailto:JAMES@ROBSONBUILDING.CO.UK?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20news
http://www.jamesrobsonbuilding.blogspot.co.uk/
mailto:pmuldowneyandsons@yahoo.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine


Page 15 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

HOMEOPATH and  
CRANIOSACRAL THERAPIST 

Juliet Ablett 

Registered professional practitioner. 
Allow your body to find balance & health. 

Garway ● Hereford ● Monmouth 

julietablett@mailbox.org 
www.julietablett.co.uk 

01981241456 / 07500555242  

GERALD BENJAMIN 

ELECTRICAL SERVICES 

All electrical work undertaken 

DOMESTIC, INDUSTRIAL, 

AGRICULTURAL, OR 

COMMERCIAL 

CONTACT ME FOR A QUOTE ON 

TELEPHONE: 01981 580129 

MOBILE: 07971 862873 

E-mail:  geraldbenj@outlook.com 

Part P Registered NAPIT 

HILLMAN'S Florist 
 

Flowers for all occasions by 

Barbara Garlick  

Market Hall, Hereford 
Tel/Fax 01432 276098 

 
Credit card payment accepted 

with telephone orders 
Open 8.30 - 5pm Monday to Saturday 

GLEAM CLEAN 
Your Local Cleaning Service 

 

We clean… 

 

• WINDOWS • GUTTERS • 

• CARPETS • 

• OFFICE & HOUSEHOLD • 

• PRESSURE WASHING - 

Patios, Conservatory Roofs, etc. • 

 

Call… 

Philip Crump on 

Tel: 01981 251352  Mobile: 07836 770619 
 

For a FREE no obligation 

quote! 

 

References Available 

“I aim to please” Established 1982 

  

 
 

Learn with Lynne 
Learn to play the piano and 

the theory of music in a friendly 
and informal way in your own home 

- any age considered. 
Contact me for details on:  

01981 251459 or 07795434488 
Or email: lynne.bradley@tiscali.co.uk 

 

mailto:julietablett@mailbox.org?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonard's%20parish%20magazine
http://www.julietablett.co.uk
mailto:geraldbenj@outlook.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:lynne.bradley@tiscali.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.goldenvalleytreeservices.co.uk/


Page 16 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

 

 
Individual tuition with experienced teacher 

All ages and levels of ability welcome 
Piano lessons (to Grade 3) and  

music theory (to Grade 5) also offered 
JANE BOVELL 

Tel: 01600 750700   Mob: 07904 530641 
Email: jane.bovell@gmail.com 

07971 867891 Malvern View, The Haskells, 

info@jpmowerservices.co.uk Broad Oak, HR2 8QX 

Looking for a 
particular  
service or 
advertiser? 
Use our  

Advertisers Index   on pages 26/7  

Services Index   on page 28 

To advertise  see page 26  

mailto:jane.bovell@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:info@jpmowerservices.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
mailto:info@tolleyhomesservices.co.uk?subject=Re:%20ad%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
http://www.tolleyhomesservices.co.uk/


Page 17 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Don’t forget  
to visit us  

on the  
St Weonard’s  

benefice  
web site at  

www.stw.org.uk 

SARAH L. HOPE BSc. (Ost), 

Registered Osteopath 

Old Hall Farm,  

Orcop, Telephone: 

Herefordshire. 01981 580371 

http://www.stw.org.uk
http://www.glazydays.net/
https://www.facebook.com/glazydayshereford/
mailto:hollow.ash@gmail.com
mailto:hollow.ash@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.local.certainlywood.co.uk/
http://www.local.certainlywood.co.uk/
http://www.larapaynereflexology.co.uk/
mailto:larapaynereflexology@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20news


Page 18 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

 

OWL  
GOOD 
NEIGHBOUR 
WHO ARE WE? 

We are local people 

who have volunteered 

our time to help in the 

community.   

We offer telephone 

support and also visit 

local people at home if 

they need it. 

CALL US ON: 0794 030 8696 

ALL VOLUNTEERS ARE DBS CHECKED 

Why not Subscribe  

to the Parish News? 
Make sure of your copy every 
month for only £7 per annum 

Cash or cheque (payable to  
St. Weonards Group Magazine) 

handed or delivered to your 
distributor. 

Alternatively, we now accept BACS 
transfer from your bank account to  

St. Weonards Group Magazine 
Sort Code: 20-00-85 

Account number: 70786276 
please include your surname  

as the reference. 

http://www.oldgorefarm.com/
mailto:info@oldgorefarm.com?subject=Re:%20Ad%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine


Page 19 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

http://www.williamsdentalcare.co.uk/


Page 20 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

www.greenleafarchitecture.co.uk 

E. info@greenleafarchitecture.co.uk 

Tel. 01981 257180  
 

Friendly and reliable, chartered Architectural Practice based in Orcop. 

All Architectural work undertaken. General advice; Planning applications; 
Detailed design for Building control and Tender; Project management 

http://www.greenleafarchitecture.co.uk
mailto:info@greenleafarchitecture.co.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.cherishedfunerals.co.uk/
mailto:admin@stweonards.hfma.org.uk?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.stweonards.hfma.org.uk/


Page 21 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Chimney Sweeps 
Howats Chimney Sweeps Ltd 

M: 07801 740 516      T: 01594 862 976 

Professional Chimney Sweeps – Certificate issued with every sweep  

NVQ Qualified and Guild of Master Chimney Sweeps members 

Chimney Sweeping / Service & Repair / Cowl Supply and Fitting 

Find us on Facebook and Google  

www.howatschimneysweeps.ltd 

Book Your Appointment Today 

 

Call today to have your  
oven, hob, extractor or Aga 

professionally cleaned 

Call Lewis Fletcher  
07772 629281 

lewisfletcher@ovenwizards.com 

www.ovenwizards.com 
 

Flora Design 
Professional  

Garden Designer  

flora@floradesign.co.uk 

www.floradesign.co.uk 
BA(Hons)  DipGD 

Call Flora now on:  

01981 580 346 

07970 264 708 

 Bespoke garden designs 

 Whole or part garden plans 

 Planting plans 

http://www.howatschimneysweeps.ltd
mailto:lewisfletcher@ovenwizards.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine
http://www.ovenwizards.com
mailto:flora@floradesign.co.uk
http://www.floradesign.co.uk
http://www.floradesign.co.uk


Page 22 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Pigsty Studio & Art Gallery 

Landscapes, seascapes and flowers, 

original art, prints and cards for sale 

Brush and Bubbles 
Saturday 9 November, 10am to 4:30pm   

Painting workshop 
with lunch and 
prosecco £75 

See website for full 
details how to book 
and payment option: 

Chris Thompson 07854094888 
thompson.chrissie@gmail.com 

www.pigstystudioartistinresidence.studio  

f Pigsty Studios  

Instagram: pigsty_studios_artist 

Pigsty Studio, Saddlebow Hill, HR2 8HD 

Philip Partridge 

Local mobile small scale  
firewood processing.  
Small jobs considered  

within reason.  

Call 07815617275.  
philippart67@gmail.com 

mailto:thompson.chrissie@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advert%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine
http://www.pigstystudioartistinresidence.studio/
https://www.facebook.com/pigstystudios/
mailto:philippart67@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertisement%20in%20the%20St%20Weonards%20parish%20magazine


Page 23 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

www.thenewharpinn.co.uk   f  New Harp Inn 

http://www.thenewharpinn.co.uk/
https://www.facebook.com/newharpinn


Page 24 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

http://www.monmouth-savoy.co.uk/
http://www.monmouth-savoy.co.uk/


Page 25 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

www.parishgiving.org.uk/donors/ 
find-your-parish/st-weonards-st-weonard-hereford/ 

Would you like to donate? 

Donations go towards ministry of  
the church in St Weonards. 

Profits from the magazine go  
to local community grants. 

Follow the long link below to  
make your own contribution  
to our local community in  
St Weonards. 

For more details about the benefice  
see our web site at : www.stw.org.uk 

 

You can reach  

households in all  

these parishes 

To tell them  

about your  

services,  

see page 26 and we’re also now online 

at www.stw.org.uk/news 

https://www.parishgiving.org.uk/donors/find-your-parish/st-weonards-st-weonard-hereford/
https://www.parishgiving.org.uk/donors/find-your-parish/st-weonards-st-weonard-hereford/
http://www.stw.org.uk
http://www.stw.org.uk/news


Page 26 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Advertisers index 

Advertiser page Advertiser page 

A & G Machinery Services  .............. 3 

Aquassist ......................................... 6 

Avalon Tree Surgery ...................... 13 

Barbara Garlick .............................. 15 

Birches Bridge Club ......................... 4 

Broad Oak Garage ........................... 8 

Certainlywood ................................ 17 

Cherished Funerals ....................... 17 

Chris Strange  
  (Building & Carpentry).................. 10 

Colin (Garden Maintenance) .......... 10 

Creative Kinesiology ........................ 2 

Deborah Cronshaw .......................... 7 

Dennis Walker & Son  
  (Tree Services) ............................ 12 

Eve Lomas Therapies .................... 17 

FarmFlock ..................................... 12 

Flora Designs ................................ 22 

Franklin Plumbing & Heating ........... 2 

Garway Hall & Community Centre . 12 

Garway Pre-school .......................... 4 

Geolec Electrician Services ............. 2 

Gerald Benjamin  
  (Electrical Services) ..................... 15 

Gleam Clean ................................. 15 

Golden Valley Construction ............. 9 

Golden Valley Funeral Services ...... 1 

Golden Valley Tree Services ......... 15 

Greenleaf Architecture ................... 20 

Continued overleaf ... 

for Advertisers’ Services index see p28 

Per year Ad Size Height (cm) Width (cm) 

£22 Eighth of page 4.8 6.5 

£44 Quarter of page (portrait) 9.6 6.5 

£44 Quarter of page (landscape) 4.8 13.0 

£88 Half a page (landscape) 9.6 13.0 

£88 Half a page (portrait) 19.2 6.5 

£176 Full page 19.2 13.0 

The Parish News accepts advertisements in good faith, but cannot be  
held responsible or liable for any products, goods or services offered.  

Advertising Terms & Conditions  
The advertisements contained within this publication are covered by Copyright. 
The copying of any of these adverts without the permission of the advertiser or 

the Publisher infringes Copyright Laws 

Why not advertise with us for the rest of the year and support the  
St. Weonards Parish News at the same time? Free design service available.  

See our advertisement rates and sizes table below.  
For further information email Mark at: stweonards.mag@gmail.com 

mailto:stweonards.mag@gmail.com?subject=Re:%20Advertising%20in%20St%20Weonards%20magazine


Page 27 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Advertisers index (Continued) 

Advertiser page Advertiser page 

Hereford Coatings .......................... 13 

Hillman's Florist .............................. 15 

Hollow Ash ..................................... 17 

Hollymore ....................................... 22 

Home Choice Flooring ..................... 3 

Howats Chimney Sweeps .............. 21 

Inti Electrical Solutions ..................... 5 

Iyengar Yoga .................................. 11 

J P Mower Services ....................... 16 

James Robson (Building) ............... 14 

James Walter (Building Services) .... 9 

Jane Bovell (Singing Lessons) ....... 16 

Juliet Ablett Homeopathy ............... 15 

Kelsmor Dairy................................... 6 

Kemble at Home .............................. 5 

Lara Payne Reflexology ................. 17 

Llama Trekking................................. 1 

Lynne Bradley (Piano Lessons) ..... 15 

N R Evans & Co ............................... 5 

Nails & Beauty................................ 14 

New Harp Inn ................................. 23 

Nigel Payne (Tree Pruning) ............ 10 

Old Gore Farm ............................... 18 

Oldfield Forge................................... 2 

Orcop Parish Hall ........................... 10 

Oven Wizards................................. 22 

Owl Good Neighbour ...................... 18 

P G M & Son .................................... 7 

P Muldowney & Sons ..................... 14 

Parr Plumbing & Heating Services ... 4 

Paul Ackerman (Carpenter) ............ 10 

Pengethley Farm Shop................... 11 

Philip Partridge  
  (Firewood processing) .................. 22 

Pigsty Studio & Art Gallery ............. 22 

Ross Vincent .................................... 1 

Sarah L Hope (Osteopath) ............. 17 

Savoy Theatre ................................ 24 

Shining Stars Pre-school ................ 20 

South Herefordshire Dowsers .......... 1 

St Weonards Village Hall .................. 3 

STS Chimney & Stove...................... 2 

Tolley Home Services .................... 16 

Town & Country  
  Plastering & Decorating ................ 11 

Vivien Ray craniosacral therapy ....... 1 

Webb Groundworks ......................... 9 

Wellington Consulting....................... 7 

Williams Dental Care ...................... 19 

Wormelow Filling Station .................. 8 

Wye Valley Group ............................ 6 

for Advertisers’ Services index see p28 

Don’t forget  
to visit us  

on the  
St Weonard’s  

benefice  
web site at  

www.stw.org.uk 

http://www.stw.org.uk


Page 28 

A D V E R T I S E M E N T S  

Index of Advertisers’ Services 
Agas, heating & plumbing 

   services ........................ 2,4,16 

Architectural services............. 20 

Art gallery & studio ................ 22 

Beauty treatments ................. 14 

Blacksmith ............................... 2 

Bookkeeping, accountants & 

  office services ..................... 5,7 

Bridge Club .............................. 4 

Builders & Construction 

 ................................. 9,10,14,22 

Car sales, servicing,  

  MOT and repairs .................... 8 

Carpentry .................. 9,10,14,22 

Chimney Sweeps ........... 2,16,21 

Cleaning services .................. 15 

Coatings ................................ 13 

Counselling ............................ 18 

Dental care ............................ 19 

Dowsing ................................... 1 

Electricians ...................... 2,5,15 

Entertainment ................... 23,24 

Farm shop ............................. 11 

Firewood ........................... 11,17 

Firewood processing ............. 22 

Flooring ............................... 3,14 

Florist ..................................... 15 

Foot care ................................. 7 

Fruit juice ............................... 17 

Funeral services ................. 1,17 

Garden Design ...................... 21 

Gardening Services ............... 10 

Groundwork  ............................ 9 

Guttering ........................... 14,16 

Health ............... 1,2,11,15,17,18 

Hedge cutting ........................ 10 

Home / live-in care  .................. 5 

Ice Cream & Milk  ............... 6,11 

Kindling ............................. 11,17 

Llama Trekking ........................ 1 

Machinery services ............. 3,16 

Music theory lessons ............. 16 

Oven cleaning ........................ 21 

Owl Community Support ........ 18 

Painters & Decorators ...... 1,9,14 

Pest Control services ............... 7 

Piano lessons ................... 15,16 

Plasterers & Damp-proofing .. 11 

Pre-school/Toddler ............. 4,20 

Property maintenance ....... 14,16 

Pubs ...................................... 23 

Roofing ............................. 10,14 

Septic Tank emptying .............. 6 

Shepherding services ............ 12 

Singing ................................... 16 

Skip Hire, recycling etc ............ 6 

Small bale hay ....................... 17 

Stonework & Brickwork 

....................................... 9,10,14 

Tree services .......... 10,12,13,15 

Village Halls & Community  

  Centres  ....................... 3,10,12 

Window fitting ................... 14,16 

Window cleaning.................... 15 

Yoga ...................................... 11 

for an advertisers’ index see pages 26/7 


	ON SCREEN MAG NOV 24 (ME).pdf
	Magazine Ads 24-11 for web.pdf

